

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE
CHEHALIS RESERVATION, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEVEN MNUCHIN, in his official capacity
as Secretary of the Treasury,

Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)
) Case No. 20-cv-01002 (APM)
)
)

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEVEN MNUCHIN, in his official capacity
as Secretary of the Treasury,

Defendant.

)
)
)
)
) Case No. 20-cv-01059 (APM)
)
)

UTE TRIBE OF THE UINTAH AND
OURAY RESERVATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

STEVEN MNUCHIN, in his official capacity
as Secretary of the Treasury,

Defendant.

)
)
)
)
) Case No. 20-cv-01070 (APM)
)
)

Amicus Curiae Brief of the Alaska Federation of Natives
(Submitted in Support of Defendants)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Statement of Interest.....1

II. Introduction and Overview2

 A. The Alaska Native Community Responds to the Pandemic2

 B. Treasury’s Interpretation of the CARES Act Fits Alaska’s Model of Tribalism4

 C. The Statutory Interpretation Debate6

 D. Treasury Made Related Decisions Effecting Alaska Funding while Finding ANCs Eligible7

III. Argument8

 A. Defendants’ Inclusionary Reading of the CARES Act Comports with ANCSA. Plaintiffs’ Exclusionary Reading Does Not8

 B. The Unique Nature of Alaska Native Organizations Stems from Congressional Choices, as in ANCSA, the Self-Determination Act, and CARES19

 C. Regional Distinctions Mirror Tribal Affiliations and Capacity Differences23

 D. AFN’s Own Work Combatting this Pandemic Confirms the Need for ANC Help 24

IV. CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie Tribal Gov’t, 522 U.S. 520 (1998)19
Cook Inlet Native Association v. Bowen, 810 F.2d 1471 (9th Cir. 1987).8

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1715.....12
 12 U.S.C. § 470211
 16 U.S.C. §172212
 16 U.S.C. §4302.....12
 20 U.S.C. §7713.....13
 25 U.S.C. § 130114
 25 U.S.C. § 1451.....12
 25 U.S.C. §145212
 25 U.S.C. § 190313
 25 U.S.C. §251117
 25 U.S.C. § 280114
 25 U.S.C. § 300114
 25 U.S.C. §3202.....12
 25 U.S.C. §3501.....12
 25 U.S.C. §3703.....12
 25 U.S.C. § 410311
 25 U.S.C. § 53046, 9, 17
 26 U.S.C. §168.....12
 29 U.S.C. §741.....12
 38 U.S.C. §3765.....12
 42 U.S.C. §2991.....12
 42 U.S.C. §299212
 42 U.S.C. § 312113

43 U.S.C. § 1601 passim
 43 U.S.C. § 16025, 13
 43 U.S.C. § 1606 passim
 43 U.S.C. §160719
 43 U.S.C. § 1608.....20
 43 U.S.C. § 1611.....4, 19
 43 U.S.C. § 1613.....19
 43 U.S.C. §162520
 43 U.S.C. § 1626 passim
 43 U.S.C. §162720
 43 U.S.C. §1629..... passim
 43 U.S.C. §163621
 Pub. L. No. 103-454.....22
 Pub. L. No. 116-136.....1, 15, 16

Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 14.62718
 38 C.F.R. § 39.218
 46 Fed. Reg. 2717821, 24
 53 Fed. Reg. 5282921
 58 Fed. Reg. 5283321
 58 Fed. Reg. 5436421

Other Authorities

Newton, Nell Jessup, et al. eds. *Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law*,
 § 3.02[1], at 135. (LexisNexis, 2005).9
 Gilson de Valpine, Maria. *Influenza in Bristol Bay 1919*,
 “The Saddest Repudiation of A Benevolent Intention” (2015).....3
